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Response to Comment Letter R-3: County of San Mateo Building and Planning

R-3-1. Thank you for your introductory statements. Please see the ensuing comment 
responses.

R-3-2. Caltrans appreciates the input on the Build Alternative and looks forward to 
continued coordination with San Mateo County and SamTrans on Project elements that 
serve common goals.

Regarding updates to Section 1.4.9.1, the final Initial Study has been revised to update 
this section, providing a link to the current Connect the Coastside webpage.

Regarding recommendations for the transit stop amenities, Caltrans will coordinate with 
SamTrans during the final design phase to consider elements that are appropriate for 
inclusion in the final build.

Regarding the use of drainage culverts for pedestrian passage, please see the
responses to Comments I-13-1 and I-16-1. Drainage culverts are not intended for 
pedestrian passage and are not a safe use of this facility. Caltrans does not condone, 
support, or approve of pedestrian passage through its drainage systems. Please do not 
enter drainage culverts.

Regarding traffic data sharing, Caltrans traffic cameras can be viewed online at the 
Caltrans QuickMap web page (https://quickmap.dot.ca.gov/), and camera livestreams 
can be viewed for shorth durations at https://cwwp2.dot.ca.gov/vm/iframemap.htm.



 

 

Additionally, traffic data collected by the Project would be posted on Caltrans’ 
performance measurement system (PeMS) site https://pems.dot.ca.gov/. Access to the 
PeMS site is subject to Caltrans approval of an application for site use and Caltrans’ 
terms of use for the site. Currently, there are no data being collected on SR 1 in the 
Project area available on PeMS because there are no sensors in place for traffic data 
collection. The Project is proposing TOS elements to address this gap in data collection 
on SR 1 in the Project area to better inform traffic planning decisions along this corridor. 
Caltrans and San Mateo County OES have been working together to better integrate 
incident management operations between the two agencies. Initial efforts have centered 
around the San Mateo Smart Corridor and the Peninsula cities. One of the key initial 
activities is to establish a connection to the County EOC building and the Caltrans fiber-
optic system that will allow for future sharing of information, including SMC alerts and 
emergency vehicle preemption to supplement current practices. 

Regarding coordination on El Granada roadway project that may intersect efforts in the 
Caltrans right-of-way, Caltrans looks forward to continued efforts and partnership with 
San Mateo County. 

R-3-3. Caltrans understands that the Project partially occurs within the Coastal Zone 
that is governed by San Mateo County’s LCP. A Coastal Development Permit through 
San Mateo County’s LCP was included in Section 1.8, Table 1-3. Caltrans also 
understands that any issued Coastal Development Permit may be appealed to the 
California Coastal Commission, but this scenario is not an assumed course for permit 
processing. Clarification has been added to Table 1-3, in accordance with the 
recommendations provided in San Mateo County’s comments. 

R-3-4. Caltrans appreciates the early technical assistance provided in these comments. 
Caltrans will work with all agencies with jurisdiction during the Project’s final design and 
permitting phase to provide a complete and appropriate description and analysis of the 
build alternatives refined design at that stage. Caltrans looks forward to coordinating 
with San Mateo County, the City of Half Moon Bay, and California Coastal Commission 
staff during the permitting stage. 

R-3-5. No culvert replacement or other instream work is anticipated at Denniston Creek 
or Deer Creek. The existing culverts at Denniston Creek and Deer Creek were 
evaluated during field visits in 2019 and found to be in good condition. Therefore, no 
culvert replacement is proposed at these locations. 

R-3-6. Thank you for making Caltrans aware of the scoping work that has been 
developed by San Mateo County. Please note that the draft plan referenced in this 
comment does not appear to be posted at the website link provided (checked on 
September 12, 2022). However, other Project information was available, and it appears 
that San Mateo County’s Plan Princeton Project primarily addresses land use outside of 
the Caltrans right-of-way, but also includes some recommendations for bicycle, 
pedestrian, and signage improvements within Caltrans’ right-of-way. Caltrans looks 



 

 

forward to coordinating with and providing oversight on any county plans for 
improvements that would occur within Caltrans’ right-of-way. Caltrans invites the county 
to reach out to Caltrans to make us aware of any plans or issues where Caltrans input is 
appropriate. Because there are no land use designations in the Plan Princeton 
document showing in the Caltrans right-of-way, and the proposed Build Alternative for 
Caltrans’ Project would not impact the existing or proposed land uses, the county’s 
study is not referenced in the final Initial Study. 

R-3-7. Thank you for this comment. Caltrans looks forward to coordination with San 
Mateo County. 

R-3-8. Please note that the responses provided in Section 2.2.7 are within the context of 
the CEQA Guidelines, which identify specific hazards related to geology and soils. 
Caltrans understands that hazards such as bluff retreat, coastal erosion, and sea-level 
rise are present in the SR 1 corridor. The Project proposes to extend the lifespan of 
roadway facilities. However, this does not preclude future projects from studying and 
making improvements to address long-term threats such as sea-level rise. 

R-3-9. Caltrans states in its Project description that the Project is proposing a 20-year 
flexible rehabilitation strategy. This means that the useful life of the repaved roadway 
would be 20 years after construction. Caltrans believes that the analysis provided and 
the assumptions made in selecting a risk scenario are appropriate. 

R-3-10. Thank you for these additional considerations. 

� Section 1.8, Table 1-3, has been revised as San Mateo County recommended. 

� Section 2.2.13.1 has been revised to refer to Moss Beach, El Granada, and 
Miramar as communities, rather than “areas of Half Moon Bay.” 

� Section 2.2.21 has been updated to describe local plans and projects that are 
relevant to the SR 1 corridor, including the plans described in this comment. 
Please refer to Table 2-7. 

  


